Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		<u> </u>						
		N	lame	Execution Date					
Marc Richard Lesta	ge	07/02/2008							
George Robert Lest	tage	06/26/2008							
Patrick Paul Boudre	au	07/09/2008							
RECEIVING PARTY	΄ DATA								
Name:	Air Tech Equi	Air Tech Equipment Ltd.							
Street Address:	1095 Ohio Ro	1095 Ohio Road							
Internal Address:	Boudreau-Qu	Boudreau-Quest							
City:	New Brunswi	New Brunswick							
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA							
Postal Code:	E4P 6N4	E4P 6N4							
	ERS Total: 1				0866006				
Property Type		Number							
Application Number: 12		12092	92289						
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	(937)449		hen the fax attempt is unsuccesst	โป.					
Phone:	937/449-								
Email: theresa.oldfield@dinslaw.com									
	orrespondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP								
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	• •								
Address Line 4:									
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			AIR 0001 PA/39573.1						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Susan M. Luna						
Total Attachments: 4									
500608182				PATENT REEL: 021320 FRAME: 0163	l				

PATENT REEL: 021320 FRAME: 0164

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, WE:

Marc Richard LESTAGE, whose full post office address is 19 rue des erables, -Grand Barachois, New Brunswick E4P 7G5 Canada;

George Robert LESTAGE, whose full post office address is 20 George Street, Grand Barachois, New Brunswick E4P 7G5 Canada; and

Patrick Paul BOUDREAU, whose full post office address is 99 Anik Street, Dieppe, New Brunswick E1A 7S1 Canada;

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention entitled **ENERGY RECOVERY AND HUMIDITY CONTROL SYSTEM**, as fully described and claimed in PCT/CA2006/001735 filed October 25, 2006, which claims priority from U.S. Patent Application 60/732,778 filed November 2, 2005, for which applications for Letters Patents have been made

and

v

WHEREAS, Air Tech Equipment Ltd., having a place of business at 1095 Ohio Road, Boudreau-Ouest, New Brunswick E4P 6N4 Canada, (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted therefor in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, WE, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter, including the right to claim for

PATENT REEL: 021320 FRAME: 0165 any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said subject matter by the above application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, including any corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Application in any country or jurisdiction, re-examination or extension of said Letters Patent.

WE hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States, Canada and throughout the world to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, WE agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to a continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, including any corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Application in any country or jurisdiction and any reissue, reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States, Canada and throughout the world.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in the United States, Canada and throughout the world.

In witness	whereof th	ne Assignor	has executed	this Assignment	through its	duly authorized
officer(s) the	his <u>02</u>	_day of	JULY	, 2008.		

Marc Richard LR

WITNESS: MATHIEU LEGER

On this 02 day of 5247, 2008, before me personally appeared the above named Marc Richard LESTAGE to me known and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

In witness whereof the Assignor has executed this Assignment through its duly authorized officer(s) this 26 day of 400, 2008.

George Robert LESTAGE

WITNESS: MATHIEU LEGER

Ą

On this 26 day of 500 E, 2008 before me personally appeared the above named **George Robert LESTAGE** to me known and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be her own free act and deed.

MATHIEU LEGER

Energy Recovery and Humidity Control System Page 3 of 4

> PATENT REEL: 021320 FRAME: 0167

In witness whereof the Assignor has executed this Assignment through its duly authorized

officer(s) this _____ day of ______ _, 2008. **Patrick Paul BOUDREAU**

WITNESS: MATHIEU LEGER

On this $\underline{9}$ day of $\underline{5129}$, 2008 before me personally appeared the above named **Patrick Paul BOUDREAU** to me known and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be her own free act and deed.

Athorn

Energy Recovery and Humidity Control System Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 07/31/2008